POWER SYSTEM QUALITY ASSESSMENT

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of

Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Electrical

MUHD FIRDAUS BIN MUHAMAD LUTPI
2006154287

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA
NOVEMBER 2009




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to express my greatest gratitude to Allah S.W.T,
Lord of Universe who has enable me to complete this project and report by the given of
such strength and ability required. All perfect prices belong to Allah S.W.T. May his

belong upon the prophet Muhammad S.A.W and members of his family and companions

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor, Encik Nik Fasdi Bin Nik Ismail for
his guidance, support and information. I deeply appreciate his considerate act. This thank
is also forward to the panel, the second examiner who are giving her advise and support

during presentation of research in this project.

My gratitude also goes to all my friends and my family who were involve directly
and indirectly in giving invaluable assistance, support, encouragement and understanding
during this project. I could have never done all these without the assistance and support

from all the parties

iii



ABSTRACT

The term quality is sometimes used as synonymous with supply reliability to
indicate the existence of an adequate and secure power supply. A broader definition has
described service quality, encompassing the three aspects of reliability of supply, quality
of power offered and provision of information. Judging by the content of the innumerable
contributions to the topic in recent years, power quality is generally used to express the
quality of voltage. With the expansion of power electronic control in the transmission and
utilization of electrical energy, there is increasing acceptability of the latter interpretation.
In this paper, a step to approach, detect, localize, and investigate the feasibility of
classifying various types of power quality disturbances are presented. The approaches are
based on wavelet transform analysis, particularly and Symlet wavelet transform. The key
idea underlying the approaches are to decompose a given disturbance signal (original
signal) into other signals which represents transforming a one-dimensional time series
into two-dimensional time-magnitude space. The decomposition is performed using a
Symlet wavelet transform techniques. This assessment is based on characterizing the
uniqueness of the squared wavelet transform coefficients for each power quality

disturbance.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

ksl
L2
1.3
14

INTRODUCTION

SCOPE OF WORK
OBJECTIVES

THESIS ORGANIZATION

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
25

2.6

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND OF THE AREA OF RESEARCH
WAVEFORM DISTORTION CLASSIFICATION
MONITORING ON THREE PHASE SYSTEM

ORIGINAL SIGNAL PROCESSING PROCESS

2.5.1 APPLICATION OF WAVELET ANALYSIS

2.5.2 FOURIER TRANSFORM OF DISTORTED SIGNAL
2.5.3 SHORT TIME FOURIER ANALYSIS

TYPES OF EXPERT SYSTEM CLASSIFICATION
2.6.1 PERCEPTRONS

PAGE

ii
iii
iv
viii

viil

W N

O O X 9 & & A~ B



2.6.2
2.6.3

ADAPTIVE LINEAR FILTER (ADALINE)
BACKPROPAGATION

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION
TYPES OF POWER SYSTEM QUALITY DISTURBANCE

3.1
32

33

34
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

3.2.1
3.2.2
323
3.24

HARMONIC DISTURBANCE
TRANSIENT DISTURBANCE
INTERRUPTION DISTURBANCE
VOLTAGE SAG

WAVELET

3.3.1
3.3.2
333
334
3.3.5

INTRODUCTION TO WAVELET HISTORY
WAVELET APPLICATION

SCALES ASPECT

TIMES ASPECT

WAVELET DECOMPOSITION AS A WHOLE

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION
THE WAVELET STUDY
THE WAVELET FAMILY

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.64
3.6.5
3.6.6
3.6.7

HAAR
DAUBECHIES
BIORTHOGONAL
COIFLET
MORLET
MEXICAN HAT
MEYER

SYMLET (THE CHOOSEN WAVELET)
POWER RELIABLE METER
WAVELET TRANSFORM PROCESS

SuPul
3.9.2

ADVANTAGES OF WAVELET ANALYSIS
WAVELET ANALYSIS PROCESS

vi

10
10

11
14
14
14
15
16
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
2
22
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
37
29
29
30



