POWER SYSTEM QUALITY ASSESSMENT

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Electrical



MUHD FIRDAUS BIN MUHAMAD LUTPI
2006154287
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA
NOVEMBER 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to express my greatest gratitude to Allah S.W.T, Lord of Universe who has enable me to complete this project and report by the given of such strength and ability required. All perfect prices belong to Allah S.W.T. May his belong upon the prophet Muhammad S.A.W and members of his family and companions

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor, Encik Nik Fasdi Bin Nik Ismail for his guidance, support and information. I deeply appreciate his considerate act. This thank is also forward to the panel, the second examiner who are giving her advise and support during presentation of research in this project.

My gratitude also goes to all my friends and my family who were involve directly and indirectly in giving invaluable assistance, support, encouragement and understanding during this project. I could have never done all these without the assistance and support from all the parties

ABSTRACT

The term quality is sometimes used as synonymous with supply reliability to indicate the existence of an adequate and secure power supply. A broader definition has described service quality, encompassing the three aspects of reliability of supply, quality of power offered and provision of information. Judging by the content of the innumerable contributions to the topic in recent years, power quality is generally used to express the quality of voltage. With the expansion of power electronic control in the transmission and utilization of electrical energy, there is increasing acceptability of the latter interpretation. In this paper, a step to approach, detect, localize, and investigate the feasibility of classifying various types of power quality disturbances are presented. The approaches are based on wavelet transform analysis, particularly and Symlet wavelet transform. The key idea underlying the approaches are to decompose a given disturbance signal (original signal) into other signals which represents transforming a one-dimensional time series into two-dimensional time-magnitude space. The decomposition is performed using a Symlet wavelet transform techniques. This assessment is based on characterizing the uniqueness of the squared wavelet transform coefficients for each power quality disturbance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	ONTENTS		
DEC	CLARATION	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACT LIST OF ABREVIATIONS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES		iii	
ABSTRACT			
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS			
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	viii	
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	x	
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1	
1.2	SCOPE OF WORK	2	
1.3	OBJECTIVES	2	
1.4	THESIS ORGANIZATION	3	
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	INTRODUCTION	4	
2.2	BACKGROUND OF THE AREA OF RESEARCH	4	
2.3			
2.4	MONITORING ON THREE PHASE SYSTEM		
2.5	ORIGINAL SIGNAL PROCESSING PROCESS	6	
	2.5.1 APPLICATION OF WAVELET ANALYSIS	6	
	2.5.2 FOURIER TRANSFORM OF DISTORTED SIGNAL	7	
	2.5.3 SHORT TIME FOURIER ANALYSIS	8	
2.6	TYPES OF EXPERT SYSTEM CLASSIFICATION	9	
	2.6.1 PERCEPTRONS	9	

	2.6.2	ADAPTIVE LINEAR FILTER (ADALINE)	10	
	2.6.3	BACKPROPAGATION	10	
CHA	APTEF	R 3: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	INTR	ODUCTION	11	
3.2	TYPES OF POWER SYSTEM QUALITY DISTURBANCE			
	3.2.1	HARMONIC DISTURBANCE	14	
	3.2.2	TRANSIENT DISTURBANCE	14	
	3.2.3	INTERRUPTION DISTURBANCE	15	
	3.2.4	VOLTAGE SAG	16	
3.3	WAVELET			
	3.3.1	INTRODUCTION TO WAVELET HISTORY	18	
	3.3.2	WAVELET APPLICATION	19	
	3.3.3	SCALES ASPECT	19	
	3.3.4	TIMES ASPECT	20	
	3.3.5	WAVELET DECOMPOSITION AS A WHOLE	20	
3.4	PROJ	ECT IMPLEMENTATION	21	
3.5	THE WAVELET STUDY			
3.6	THE WAVELET FAMILY			
	3.6.1	HAAR	22	
	3.6.2	DAUBECHIES	23	
	3.6.3	BIORTHOGONAL	23	
	3.6.4	COIFLET	24	
	3.6.5	MORLET	25	
	3.6.6	MEXICAN HAT	26	
	3.6.7	MEYER	26	
3.7	SYMI	LET (THE CHOOSEN WAVELET)	27	
3.8	POW	POWER RELIABLE METER		
3.9	WAVELET TRANSFORM PROCESS			
	3.9.1	ADVANTAGES OF WAVELET ANALYSIS	29	
	392	WAVELET ANALYSIS PROCESS	30	